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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University
of California, Berkeley. The poll was administered online in English and Spanish April 29 —May 5, 2021 among 10,289 California registered voters.
To cover broad range of issues and still minimize respondent fatigue, the overall sample was divided into two ransom samples of 5,036 and 5,253
voters on some questions.

The survey was administered by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters
to participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder
emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to participate and not wanting to receive
further email invitations.

Samples of registered voters with email addresses were provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in
California. The email addresses of voters were derived from information contained on the state’s official voter registration rolls. Prior to the
distribution of the emails, the overall sample was stratified by age and gender in an attempt to obtain a proper balance of survey respondents across
all major segments of the registered voter population.

To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original
voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. Post-
stratification weights were applied to align the sample of the registered voters responding to the survey to population characteristics of the state’s
registered voters.

The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the effects of sample stratification and the
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that the results from the overall sample of registered voters are subject to a sampling error of
approximately +/- 2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level, while findings based on each of the two random subsamples are subject to a
sampling error of approximately +/- 2.5 percentage points.



Regional definitions referenced in this report
The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)

Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside and San Bernardino counties)
Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz and San Benito counties)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)

San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)




About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which
is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis.
The director of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.




Table 1: Q20a Have you received the COVID-19 vaccine or not? / Q20b How

available to you? (Registered Voters)

Late April-Early May Berkeley IGS Poll

likely are you to get vaccinated against COVID-19 when it becomes

Area

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Sacramentan Central DemocraRepublic®MPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/ Val- Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire Sier- ley Val- ley
ras ley (net)
unweighted n 10289.007631.00 2658.00 2357.00 1250.00 802.00 971.00 539.00 2498.00 247.00 816.00 651.00 1467.00 5604.00 2055.00 2070.00 560.00 4972.00 5317.00 7943.00 2346.00
weighted n 10289.007209.00 3080.00 2687.00 905.00 824.00 1094.00 490.00 2138.00 221.00 826.00 939.00 1765.00 4704.00 2503.00 2455.00 627.00 4933.00 5356.00 7085.00 3204.00
Already received 0.73 0.76 0.64 0.74 0.72 0.71 0.62 0.77 0.84 0.64 0.71 0.60 0.65 0.86 0.54 0.71 0.49 0.73 0.72 0.75 0.68
Very likely 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.09
Somewhat likely 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.06
Not too likely 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.11 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05
Not at all likely 0.11 0.08 0.17 0.08 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.10 0.05 0.23 0.13 0.19 0.16 0.02 0.26 0.10 0.21 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.08
Don’t know/no 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03

response

Table 2: Q20a Have you received the COVID-19 vaccine or not? / Q20b How likely are you to get vaccinated against COVID-19 when it becomes
available to you? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18- 25- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ ‘White Black Asian/PaNative Latino English Spanish Native Foreign Union Non-
24 29 39 49 64 (net) 74 Non- Isl. Amer- union
Hisp. ican
unweighted n 10289.00874.00 731.00 1665.00 1819.00 2793.00 2407.00 1610.00 797.00 5656.00 735.00 1154.00 224.00 2492.00 1905.00 587.00 8066.00 1787.00 2001.00 7613.00
weighted n 10289.00978.00 934.00 1838.00 1555.00 2528.00 2456.00 1616.00 840.00 5402.00 601.00 1408.00 148.00 2765.00 1967.00 798.00 7875.00 1929.00 1801.00 7722.00
Already received 0.73 0.62 0.58 0.65 0.70 0.75 0.87 0.85 0.92 0.76 0.66 0.85 0.54 0.63 0.62 0.67 0.72 0.79 0.77 0.73
Very likely 0.06 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.07 0.15 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.06
Somewhat likely 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.04
Not too likely 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04
Not at all likely 0.11 0.09 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.02 0.12 0.15 0.04 0.32 0.10 0.13 0.02 0.13 0.05 0.12 0.11
Don’t know/no 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02

response
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Table 3: Q20a Have you received the COVID-19 vaccine or not? / Q20b How likely are you to get vaccinated against COVID-19 when it becomes
available to you? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strong S.W. Moderate S.W. Strongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000+ Own Rent
Con- Con- Lib- Lib- High School Col- Grad- Grad- than 39,999 59,999 99,999 199,999
serva- serva- eral eral School  Grad- lege/Trade uate uate $20,000
tive tive Grad uate School (BA) Edu-
ca-
tion
unweighted n 10289.00 872.00 1409.00 3223.00 2352.00 2411.00 169.00 804.00 3010.00 3245.00 3044.00 806.00 1027.00 1087.00 2024.00 2859.00 1538.00 5351.00 3473.00
weighted n 10289.00 1188.00 1701.00 3542.00 2013.00 1833.00 296.00 1235.00 4366.00 2774.00 1605.00 1023.00 1334.00 1285.00 2066.00 2453.00 1114.00 4893.00 3744.00
Already 0.73 0.47 0.63 0.69 0.87 0.90 0.77 0.61 0.66 0.79 0.87 0.58 0.66 0.70 0.74 0.79 0.87 0.78 0.69
received
Very likely 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.13 0.10 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.08
Somewhat 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05
likely
Not too 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05
likely
Not at all 0.11 0.34 0.18 0.10 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.15 0.14 0.08 0.05 0.14 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.05 0.10 0.12
likely
Don’t 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02
know/no
response

Table 4: Q20a Have you received the COVID-19 vaccine or not? / Q20b How likely are you to get vaccinated against COVID-19 when it becomes
available to you? (Registered Voters)

Vaccination Status

Vaccination rationale

Marital Status

Parent of School-Age Child

Total Already Very Somewhat Not Not at Don’t Personal Everyone’s Married Not Separated/&hidoved Single Refused  School- Not
re- likely likely too all know choice re- mar- age school-
ceived likely likely sponsi- ried/live parent age
bility to- parent
gether
unweighted n 10289.00 8209 458 338 297 776 211 3227.00  6882.00 4991.00 865.00 1140.00 359.00 2285.00 649.00 2090.00 7547.00
weighted n 10289.00 7471 586 420 430 1135 248 3883.00 6166.00 4636.00 844.00 1197.00 424.00 2444.00 745.00 2036.00 7507.00
Already 0.73 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.45 0.91 0.77 0.65 0.71 0.86 0.68 0.64 0.65 0.75
received
Very likely 0.06 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.10 0.07 0.02 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.06
Somewhat 0.04 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.08 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.03
likely
Not too 0.04 0 0 0 1 0 0 0.10 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.04
likely
Not at all 0.11 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.28 0.00 0.11 0.16 0.13 0.04 0.10 0.12 0.16 0.10
likely
Don’t 0.02 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.05 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.02
know/no
response
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Table 5: Q21 Which comes closer to your view about getting vaccinated against COVID-197 (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Sacramentan Central DemocraRepublic®PP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/ Val- Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire Sier- ley Val- ley
ras ley (net)
unweighted n 10289.007631.00 2658.00 2357.00 1250.00 802.00 971.00 539.00 2498.00 247.00 816.00 651.00 1467.00 5604.00 2055.00 2070.00 560.00 4972.00 5317.00 7943.00 2346.00
weighted n 10289.007209.00 3080.00 2687.00 905.00 824.00 1094.00 490.00 2138.00 221.00 826.00 939.00 1765.00 4704.00 2503.00 2455.00 627.00 4933.00 5356.00 7085.00 3204.00
Personal choice 0.38 0.33 0.48 0.33 0.40 0.44 0.49 0.37 0.25 0.49 0.45 0.52 0.49 0.17 0.71 0.38 0.61 0.37 0.38 0.39 0.35
Everyone’s 0.60 0.65 0.48 0.64 0.58 0.55 0.47 0.61 0.74 0.48 0.53 0.45 0.49 0.82 0.26 0.58 0.35 0.60 0.60 0.59 0.62
responsibility
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04
Table 6: Q21 Which comes closer to your view about getting vaccinated against COVID-197 (Registered Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18- 25- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Black Asian/PaNative Latino English Spanish Native Foreign Union Non-
24 29 39 49 64 (net) 74 Non- Isl. Amer- union
Hisp. ican
unweighted n 10289.00874.00 731.00 1665.00 1819.00 2793.00 2407.00 1610.00 797.00 5656.00 735.00 1154.00 224.00 2492.00 1905.00 587.00 8066.00 1787.00 2001.00 7613.00
weighted n 10289.00978.00 934.00 1838.00 1555.00 2528.00 2456.00 1616.00 840.00 5402.00 601.00 1408.00 148.00 2765.00 1967.00 798.00 7875.00 1929.00 1801.00 7722.00
Personal choice 0.38 0.35 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.38 0.30 0.31 0.27 0.38 0.44 0.25 0.66 0.38 0.44 0.26 0.40 0.29 0.39 0.37
Everyone’s 0.60 0.61 0.53 0.55 0.55 0.60 0.69 0.68 0.73 0.60 0.52 0.73 0.33 0.58 0.53 0.71 0.58 0.69 0.59 0.61
responsibility
No opinion 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
Table 7: Q21 Which comes closer to your view about getting vaccinated against COVID-19? (Registered Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strong S.W. Moderate S.W. Strongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000+ Own Rent
Con- Con- Lib- Lib- High School Col- Grad- Grad- than 39,999 59,999 99,999 199,999
serva- serva- eral eral School Grad- lege/Trade uate uate $20,000
tive tive Grad uate School (BA) Edu-
ca-
tion
unweighted n 10289.00 872.00 1409.00 3223.00 2352.00 2411.00 169.00 804.00 3010.00 3245.00 3044.00 806.00 1027.00 1087.00 2024.00 2859.00 1538.00 5351.00 3473.00
weighted n 10289.00 1188.00 1701.00 3542.00 2013.00 1833.00 296.00 1235.00 4366.00 2774.00 1605.00 1023.00 1334.00 1285.00 2066.00 2453.00 1114.00 4893.00 3744.00
Personal 0.38 0.74 0.61 0.40 0.18 0.09 0.26 0.44 0.44 0.33 0.25 0.35 0.40 0.39 0.41 0.38 0.26 0.37 0.38
choice
Everyone’s 0.60 0.23 0.36 0.56 0.81 0.90 0.69 0.53 0.53 0.65 0.74 0.61 0.56 0.59 0.58 0.60 0.73 0.61 0.59
responsibil-
ity
No opinion 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02
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Table 8: Q21 Which comes closer to your view about getting vaccinated against COVID-197 (Registered Voters)

Vaccination Status Vaccination rationale Marital Status Parent of School-Age Child
Total Already Very Somewhat Not Not at Don’t Personal Everyone’s Married Not Separated /&Aidosed Single Refused School- Not
re- likely likely too all know choice re- mar- age school-
ceived likely likely sponsi- ried/live parent age
bility to- parent
gether
unweighted n 10289.00 8209.00 458.00 338.00 297.00 776.00 211.00 3227 6882 4991.00 865.00 1140.00 359.00 2285.00 649.00 2090.00 7547.00
weighted n 10289.00 7471.00 586.00 420.00 430.00 1135.00 248.00 3883 6166 4636.00 844.00 1197.00 424.00 2444.00 745.00 2036.00 7507.00
Personal 0.38 0.24 0.29 0.72 0.90 0.95 0.77 1 0 0.38 0.40 0.42 0.32 0.36 0.40 0.48 0.35
choice
Everyone’s 0.60 0.75 0.68 0.21 0.05 0.01 0.08 0 1 0.61 0.57 0.57 0.67 0.61 0.54 0.50 0.63
responsibil-
ity
No opinion 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.15 0 0 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.02

Table 9: Q22 Which of the following do you believe should be public policy with regard to the reopening the public schools in your area? Select one.
(Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Sacramenan Central DemocraRepublichPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/ Val- Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire Sier- ley Val- ley
ras ley (net)
unweighted n 10289.007631.00 2658.00 2357.00 1250.00 802.00 971.00 539.00 2498.00 247.00 816.00 651.00 1467.00 5604.00 2055.00 2070.00 560.00 4972.00 5317.00 7943.00 2346.00
weighted n 10289.007209.00 3080.00 2687.00 905.00 824.00 1094.00 490.00 2138.00 221.00 826.00 939.00 1765.00 4704.00 2503.00 2455.00 627.00 4933.00 5356.00 7085.00 3204.00
Normal in-school 0.42 0.39 0.49 0.33 0.49 0.54 0.48 0.47 0.34 0.57 0.50 0.49 0.49 0.24 0.77 0.39 0.51 0.45 0.40 0.47 0.31
instruction for all
grades
Normal in-school 0.13 0.14 0.10 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.17 0.06 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.14
instruction for
elementary only
Hybrid 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.29 0.25 0.21 0.25 0.25 0.29 0.16 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.36 0.09 0.28 0.21 0.24 0.29 0.24 0.31
instruction for all
grades
Online only for 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.13 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.14
all grades
No opinion 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.04 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.10
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Table 10: Q22 Which of the following do you believe should be public policy with regard to the reopening the public schools in your area? Select
one.  (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18- 25- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Black Asian/PaNative Latino English Spanish Native Foreign Union Non-
24 29 39 49 64 (net) 74 Non- Isl. Amer- union
Hisp. ican

unweighted n 10289.00874.00 731.00 1665.00 1819.00 2793.00 2407.00 1610.00 797.00 5656.00 735.00 1154.00 224.00 2492.00 1905.00 587.00 8066.00 1787.00 2001.00 7613.00
weighted n 10289.00978.00 934.00 1838.00 1555.00 2528.00 2456.00 1616.00 840.00 5402.00 601.00 1408.00 148.00 2765.00 1967.00 798.00 7875.00 1929.00 1801.00 7722.00
Normal in-school 0.42 0.33 0.31 0.41 0.45 0.47 0.44 0.42 0.47 0.50 0.29 0.29 0.57 0.34 0.36 0.27 0.44 0.34 0.43 0.42
instruction for all
grades
Normal in-school 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.13
instruction for
elementary only
Hybrid 0.26 0.35 0.31 0.26 0.25 0.25 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.22 0.33 0.37 0.20 0.31 0.31 0.29 0.26 0.30 0.28 0.26
instruction for all
grades
Online only for 0.10 0.14 0.18 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.14 0.13 0.06 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.10
all grades
No opinion 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.09

Table 11: Q22 Which of the following do you believe should be public policy with regard to the reopening the public schools in your area? Select
one. (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strong S.W. Moderate S.W. Strongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000+ Own Rent
Con- Con- Lib- Lib- High School Col- Grad- Grad- than 39,999 59,999 99,999 199,999
serva- serva- eral eral School Grad- lege/Trade uate uate $20,000
tive tive Grad uate School (BA) Edu-
ca-
tion

unweighted n 10289.00 872.00 1409.00 3223.00 2352.00 2411.00 169.00 804.00 3010.00 3245.00 3044.00 806.00 1027.00 1087.00 2024.00 2859.00 1538.00 5351.00 3473.00
weighted n 10289.00 1188.00 1701.00 3542.00 2013.00 1833.00 296.00 1235.00 4366.00 2774.00 1605.00 1023.00 1334.00 1285.00 2066.00 2453.00 1114.00 4893.00 3744.00
Normal 0.42 0.79 0.66 0.42 0.24 0.17 0.23 0.43 0.44 0.43 0.39 0.28 0.35 0.39 0.46 0.47 0.46 0.49 0.36
in-school

instruction

for all grades

Normal 0.13 0.04 0.08 0.13 0.18 0.17 0.23 0.08 0.12 0.13 0.18 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.18 0.14 0.12
in-school

instruction

for

elementary

only

Hybrid 0.26 0.08 0.16 0.25 0.39 0.37 0.32 0.30 0.25 0.27 0.27 0.33 0.29 0.29 0.26 0.25 0.22 0.23 0.29
instruction

for all grades

Online only 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.11 0.08 0.16 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.06 0.17 0.14 0.12 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.14
for all grades
No opinion 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.09
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Table 12: Q22 Which of the following do you believe should be public policy with regard to the reopening the public schools in your area? Select
one. (Registered Voters)

Vaccination Status Vaccination rationale Marital Status Parent of School-Age Child
Total Already Very Somewhat Not Not at Don’t Personal Everyone’s Married Not Separated/&hidoved Single Refused  School- Not
re- likely likely too all know choice re- mar- age school-
ceived likely likely sponsi- ried/live parent age
bility to- parent
gether
unweighted n 10289.00 8209.00 458.00 338.00 297.00 776.00 211.00 3227.00  6882.00 4991.00 865.00 1140.00 359.00 2285.00 649.00 2090.00 7547.00
weighted n 10289.00 7471.00 586.00 420.00 430.00 1135.00 248.00 3883.00 6166.00 4636.00 844.00 1197.00 424.00 2444.00 745.00 2036.00 7507.00
Normal 0.42 0.35 0.27 0.45 0.60 0.82 0.58 0.67 0.26 0.48 0.38 0.42 0.47 0.32 0.42 0.50 0.40
in-school
instruction
for all grades
Normal 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.08 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.17 0.15 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.14
in-school
instruction
for
elementary
only
Hybrid 0.26 0.30 0.32 0.22 0.19 0.08 0.18 0.15 0.34 0.23 0.28 0.26 0.27 0.33 0.23 0.25 0.27
instruction
for all grades
Online only 0.10 0.10 0.19 0.13 0.08 0.04 0.11 0.06 0.12 0.07 0.13 0.11 0.07 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.10
for all grades
No opinion 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.15 0.04 0.10

Table 13: Q23 Do you think employers should be allowed to require employees in certain job categories to get vaccinated for COVID-19 or should
employers not be allowed to require any of their employees to get vaccinated? (Registered Voters)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Sacramenfan Central DemocraRepublichPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/ Val- Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire Sier- ley Val- ley
ras ley (net)
unweighted n 10289.007631.00 2658.00 2357.00 1250.00 802.00 971.00 539.00 2498.00 247.00 816.00 651.00 1467.00 5604.00 2055.00 2070.00 560.00 4972.00 5317.00 7943.00 2346.00
weighted n 10289.007209.00 3080.00 2687.00 905.00 824.00 1094.00 490.00 2138.00 221.00 826.00 939.00 1765.00 4704.00 2503.00 2455.00 627.00 4933.00 5356.00 7085.00 3204.00
Yes 0.61 0.66 0.51 0.64 0.59 0.58 0.51 0.65 0.74 0.51 0.56 0.46 0.51 0.79 0.33 0.62 0.40 0.62 0.61 0.61 0.62
No 0.33 0.30 0.42 0.31 0.36 0.38 0.42 0.31 0.21 0.45 0.38 0.47 0.43 0.17 0.63 0.31 0.51 0.33 0.34 0.35 0.29
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.09
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Table 14: Q23 Do you think employers should be allowed to require employees in certain job categories to get vaccinated for COVID-19 or should
employers not be allowed to require any of their employees to get vaccinated? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18- 25- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ ‘White Black Asian/PaNative Latino English Spanish Native Foreign Union Non-
24 29 39 49 64 (net) 74 Non- Isl. Amer- union
Hisp. ican
unweighted n 10289.00874.00 731.00 1665.00 1819.00 2793.00 2407.00 1610.00 797.00 5656.00 735.00 1154.00 224.00 2492.00 1905.00 587.00 8066.00 1787.00 2001.00 7613.00
weighted n 10289.00978.00 934.00 1838.00 1555.00 2528.00 2456.00 1616.00 840.00 5402.00 601.00 1408.00 148.00 2765.00 1967.00 798.00 7875.00 1929.00 1801.00 7722.00
Yes 0.61 0.64 0.51 0.56 0.54 0.60 0.74 0.71 0.80 0.62 0.53 0.76 0.37 0.57 0.54 0.65 0.59 0.70 0.59 0.62
No 0.33 0.30 0.39 0.38 0.41 0.35 0.22 0.24 0.18 0.34 0.39 0.20 0.58 0.35 0.39 0.26 0.36 0.24 0.36 0.32
No opinion 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05

Table 15: Q23 Do you think employers should be allowed to
employers not be allowed to require any of their employees to

require employees in certain job categories to get vaccinated for COVID-19 or should
get vaccinated? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strong S.W. Moderate S.W. Strongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000+ Own Rent
Con- Con- Lib- Lib- High School Col- Grad- Grad- than 39,999 59,999 99,999 199,999
serva- serva- eral eral School Grad- lege/Trade uate uate $20,000
tive tive Grad uate School (BA) Edu-
ca-
tion
unweighted n 10289.00 872.00 1409.00 3223.00 2352.00 2411.00 169.00 804.00 3010.00 3245.00 3044.00 806.00 1027.00 1087.00 2024.00 2859.00 1538.00 5351.00 3473.00
weighted n 10289.00 1188.00 1701.00 3542.00 2013.00 1833.00 296.00 1235.00 4366.00 2774.00 1605.00 1023.00 1334.00 1285.00 2066.00 2453.00 1114.00 4893.00 3744.00
Yes 0.61 0.30 0.42 0.58 0.80 0.85 0.65 0.54 0.56 0.65 0.75 0.62 0.60 0.59 0.60 0.61 0.74 0.64 0.60
No 0.33 0.66 0.52 0.35 0.16 0.11 0.28 0.38 0.38 0.31 0.22 0.28 0.32 0.36 0.37 0.35 0.24 0.33 0.33
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.06

Table 16: Q23 Do you think employers should be allowed to require employees in certain job categories to get vaccinated for COVID-19 or should
employers not be allowed to require any of their employees to get vaccinated? (Registered Voters)

Vaccination Status

Vaccination rationale

Marital Status

Parent of School-Age Child

Total Already Very Somewhat Not Not at Don’t Personal Everyone’s Married Not Separated /&Aidosed Single Refused School- Not
re- likely likely too all know choice re- mar- age school-
ceived likely likely sponsi- ried/live parent age
bility to- parent

gether
unweighted n 10289.00 8209.00 458.00 338.00 297.00 776.00 211.00 3227.00 6882.00 4991.00 865.00 1140.00 359.00 2285.00 649.00 2090.00 7547.00
weighted n 10289.00 7471.00 586.00 420.00 430.00 1135.00 248.00 3883.00 6166.00 4636.00 844.00 1197.00 424.00 2444.00 745.00 2036.00 7507.00
Yes 0.61 0.76 0.67 0.25 0.12 0.04 0.16 0.22 0.87 0.62 0.59 0.58 0.69 0.62 0.55 0.50 0.65
No 0.33 0.19 0.26 0.60 0.82 0.92 0.75 0.72 0.09 0.33 0.37 0.35 0.27 0.31 0.38 0.44 0.30
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.15 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05
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Table 17: Q24 Several companies and technology groups have begun developing smartphone apps or systems for individuals to upload onto their
phones to verify that they have received COVID-19 tests and/or vaccinations. They could then be used by individuals to enter concert venues, sports
stadiums, cruise ships, hotels, casinos and other businesses that might require them for entry. Do you approve or disapprove of the idea of allowing

certain private businesses to require individuals to verify that they have either been vaccinated or have tested negative for COVID-19 before they can
obtain entry? (Registered Voters, Form B)

Area

Region

Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Sacramen@&an Central DemocraRepublichPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/ Val- Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire Sier- ley Val- ley
ras ley (net)
unweighted n 5253.00 3893.00 1360.00 1196.00 658.00 410.00 491.00 266.00 1272.00 127.00 413.00 338.00 751.00 2894.00 1047.00 1036.00 276.00 2594.00 2659.00 4061.00 1192.00
weighted n 5224.00 3622.00 1602.00 1318.00 469.00 399.00 561.00 252.00 1101.00 105.00 419.00 509.00 929.00 2417.00 1298.00 1201.00 308.00 2574.00 2650.00 3625.00 1599.00
Approve (net) 0.63 0.68 0.53 0.70 0.59 0.59 0.50 0.63 0.75 0.53 0.57 0.52 0.54 0.82 0.31 0.67 0.37 0.62 0.65 0.62 0.66
| Approve 0.40 0.43 0.31 0.44 0.35 0.38 0.29 0.42 0.49 0.27 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.55 0.15 0.42 0.19 0.39 0.40 0.40 0.39
strongly
| Approve 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.26 0.24 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.20 0.22 0.28 0.16 0.26 0.18 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.27
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.33 0.29 0.42 0.27 0.38 0.38 0.45 0.36 0.23 0.46 0.35 0.44 0.40 0.15 0.66 0.27 0.56 0.35 0.31 0.35 0.28
| Disapprove 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.10
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.25 0.21 0.33 0.20 0.29 0.30 0.36 0.28 0.14 0.38 0.27 0.36 0.32 0.09 0.56 0.19 0.44 0.25 0.25 0.28 0.18
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06
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Table 18: Q24 Several companies and technology groups have begun developing smartphone apps or systems for individuals to upload onto their
phones to verify that they have received COVID-19 tests and/or vaccinations. They could then be used by individuals to enter concert venues, sports
stadiums, cruise ships, hotels, casinos and other businesses that might require them for entry. Do you approve or disapprove of the idea of allowing
certain private businesses to require individuals to verify that they have either been vaccinated or have tested negative for COVID-19 before they can

obtain entry? (Registered Voters, Form B)

Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18- 25- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Black Asian/PalNative Latino English Spanish Native Foreign Union Non-
24 29 39 49 64 (net) 74 Non- Isl. Amer- union
Hisp. ican

unweighted n 5253.00 410.00 388.00 825.00 965.00 1444.00 1221.00 813.00 408.00 2880.00 364.00 607.00 102.00 1255.00 946.00 309.00 4116.00 906.00 1025.00 3871.00
weighted n 5224.00 446.00 512.00 888.00 834.00 1296.00 1249.00 814.00 435.00 2706.00 295.00 749.00 64.00 1399.00 992.00 407.00 4029.00 942.00 925.00 3903.00
Approve (net) 0.63 0.69 0.54 0.57 0.59 0.63 0.73 0.71 0.76 0.63 0.62 0.76 0.43 0.61 0.56 0.76 0.61 0.74 0.65 0.64
| Approve 0.40 0.38 0.32 0.37 0.38 0.42 0.44 0.42 0.47 0.37 0.38 0.49 0.21 0.40 0.35 0.53 0.37 0.52 0.41 0.40
strongly
| Approve 0.24 0.31 0.22 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.25 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.24 0.22 0.24 0.24
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.33 0.27 0.41 0.39 0.38 0.33 0.24 0.26 0.20 0.35 0.32 0.19 0.53 0.34 0.41 0.18 0.35 0.22 0.33 0.33
| Disapprove 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.02 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.25 0.18 0.31 0.30 0.28 0.26 0.18 0.20 0.14 0.27 0.27 0.09 0.51 0.26 0.32 0.13 0.28 0.14 0.25 0.25
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04
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Table 19: Q24 Several companies and technology groups have begun developing smartphone apps or systems for individuals to upload onto their
phones to verify that they have received COVID-19 tests and/or vaccinations. They could then be used by individuals to enter concert venues, sports
stadiums, cruise ships, hotels, casinos and other businesses that might require them for entry. Do you approve or disapprove of the idea of allowing
certain private businesses to require individuals to verify that they have either been vaccinated or have tested negative for COVID-19 before they can
obtain entry? (Registered Voters, Form B)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strong S.W. Moderate S.W. Strongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000+ Own Rent
Con- Con- Lib- Lib- High School Col- Grad- Grad- than 39,999 59,999 99,999 199,999
serva- serva- eral eral School Grad- lege/Trade uate uate $20,000
tive tive Grad uate School (BA) Edu-
ca-
tion
unweighted n 5253.00 439.00 742.00 1643.00 1174.00 1243.00 95.00 382.00 1536.00 1693.00 1535.00 392.00 497.00 569.00 1049.00 1446.00 809.00 2744.00 1759.00
weighted n 5224.00 607.00 904.00 1788.00 994.00 925.00 145.00 599.00 2228.00 1441.00 800.00 503.00 631.00 670.00 1094.00 1224.00 597.00 2489.00 1895.00
Approve 0.63 0.31 0.42 0.62 0.85 0.85 0.79 0.54 0.57 0.69 0.76 0.65 0.59 0.60 0.60 0.64 0.78 0.65 0.63
(net)
| Approve 0.40 0.19 0.22 0.38 0.54 0.59 0.51 0.33 0.36 0.43 0.47 0.41 0.38 0.36 0.35 0.41 0.52 0.41 0.39
strongly
| Approve 0.24 0.12 0.20 0.24 0.31 0.27 0.28 0.21 0.21 0.26 0.29 0.24 0.21 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.26 0.24 0.24
somewhat
Disapprove 0.33 0.66 0.55 0.33 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.39 0.40 0.27 0.22 0.27 0.33 0.37 0.38 0.34 0.20 0.33 0.33
(net)
| Disapprove 0.08 0.05 0.13 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.08
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.25 0.61 0.42 0.24 0.09 0.05 0.11 0.29 0.32 0.20 0.15 0.19 0.25 0.30 0.29 0.25 0.14 0.24 0.25
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.08 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.05
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Table 20: Q24 Several companies and technology groups have begun developing smartphone apps or systems for individuals to upload onto their
phones to verify that they have received COVID-19 tests and/or vaccinations. They could then be used by individuals to enter concert venues, sports
stadiums, cruise ships, hotels, casinos and other businesses that might require them for entry. Do you approve or disapprove of the idea of allowing
certain private businesses to require individuals to verify that they have either been vaccinated or have tested negative for COVID-19 before they can
obtain entry? (Registered Voters, Form B)

Vaccination Status

Vaccination rationale

Marital Status

Parent of School-Age Child

Total Already Very Somewhat Not Not at Don’t Personal Everyone’s Married Not Separated/&Aidoved Single Refused  School- Not
re- likely likely too all know choice re- mar- age school-
ceived likely likely sponsi- ried/live parent age
bility to- parent
gether
unweighted n 5253.00  4204.00 225.00 181.00 150.00 396.00 97.00 1643.00  3526.00 2563.00 445.00 586.00 164.00 1152.00 343.00 1069.00  3840.00
weighted n 5224.00  3801.00 275.00 211.00 239.00 588.00 110.00 1968.00 3151.00 2351.00 428.00 638.00 197.00 1226.00 384.00 1028.00  3812.00
Approve 0.63 0.78 0.70 0.26 0.16 0.07 0.13 0.26 0.88 0.64 0.62 0.62 0.69 0.65 0.59 0.55 0.66
net
\( Ap)prove 0.40 0.50 0.36 0.11 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.59 0.40 0.39 0.39 0.44 0.39 0.38 0.37 0.41
strongly
| Approve 0.24 0.28 0.34 0.15 0.12 0.02 0.06 0.15 0.29 0.23 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.26 0.21 0.18 0.25
somewhat
Disapprove 0.33 0.18 0.26 0.67 0.82 0.91 0.83 0.71 0.09 0.34 0.35 0.34 0.25 0.31 0.36 0.41 0.30
net
\( Dis)approve 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.19 0.13 0.04 0.19 0.12 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.08
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.25 0.11 0.16 0.48 0.69 0.87 0.64 0.59 0.03 0.25 0.27 0.27 0.22 0.23 0.28 0.32 0.23
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.03

Table 21: Q25 If companies do begin to market systems for individuals to use to verify that they have been vaccinated or tested negative for COVID-19,

what role should the government play in this?

(Registered Voters, Form B)

Area Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Coastal Inland Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Sacramen@&an Central DemocraRepublichPP Other Male Female Likely Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/ Val- Joaquin Val- Voter LV
geles pire Sier- ley Val- ley
ras ley (net)
unweighted n 5253.00 3893.00 1360.00 1196.00 658.00 410.00 491.00 266.00 1272.00 127.00 413.00 338.00 751.00 2894.00 1047.00 1036.00 276.00 2594.00 2659.00 4061.00 1192.00
weighted n 5224.00 3622.00 1602.00 1318.00 469.00 399.00 561.00 252.00 1101.00 105.00 419.00 509.00 929.00 2417.00 1298.00 1201.00 308.00 2574.00 2650.00 3625.00 1599.00
Gov should not 0.26 0.22 0.34 0.18 0.32 0.33 0.34 0.29 0.15 0.41 0.29 0.40 0.35 0.08 0.59 0.21 0.46 0.27 0.25 0.29 0.18
be involved at all
Gov should play 0.32 0.34 0.28 0.38 0.29 0.28 0.27 0.32 0.34 0.31 0.32 0.26 0.29 0.36 0.21 0.37 0.25 0.32 0.32 0.31 0.35
a limited role
Gov should 0.35 0.38 0.28 0.37 0.35 0.32 0.29 0.35 0.44 0.27 0.32 0.25 0.28 0.50 0.12 0.34 0.20 0.36 0.34 0.34 0.36
establish
nationwide
vaccine
verification
system
No opinion 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.10 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.11
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Table 22: Q25 If companies do begin to market systems for individuals to use to verify that they have been vaccinated or tested negative for COVID-19,
what role should the government play in this?  (Registered Voters, Form B)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18- 25- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ ‘White Black Asian/PaNative Latino English Spanish Native Foreign Union Non-
24 29 39 49 64 (net) 74 Non- Isl. Amer- union
Hisp. ican

unweighted n 5253.00 410.00 388.00 825.00 965.00 1444.00 1221.00 813.00 408.00 2880.00 364.00 607.00 102.00 1255.00 946.00 309.00 4116.00 906.00 1025.00 3871.00
weighted n 5224.00 446.00 512.00 888.00 834.00 1296.00 1249.00 814.00 435.00 2706.00 295.00 749.00 64.00 1399.00 992.00 407.00 4029.00 942.00 925.00 3903.00
Gov should not 0.26 0.18 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.27 0.25 0.32 0.30 0.22 0.13 0.39 0.21 0.26 0.09 0.29 0.14 0.23 0.27
be involved at all
Gov should play 0.32 0.35 0.34 0.37 0.33 0.29 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.32 0.31 0.35 0.22 0.31 0.33 0.24 0.33 0.27 0.33 0.32
a limited role
Gov should 0.35 0.37 0.30 0.30 0.33 0.38 0.38 0.41 0.32 0.32 0.39 0.46 0.27 0.37 0.31 0.51 0.32 0.49 0.36 0.35
establish
nationwide
vaccine
verification
system
No opinion 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.07

Table 23: Q25 If companies do begin to market systems for individuals to use to verify that they have been vaccinated or tested negative for COVID-19,
what role should the government play in this?  (Registered Voters, Form B)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own
Total Strong S.W. Moderate S.W. Strongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000+ Own Rent
Con- Con- Lib- Lib- High School Col- Grad- Grad- than 39,999 59,999 99,999 199,999
serva- serva- eral eral School Grad- lege/Trade uate uate $20,000
tive tive Grad uate School (BA) Edu-
ca-
tion
unweighted n 5253.00 439.00 742.00 1643.00 1174.00 1243.00 95.00 382.00 1536.00 1693.00 1535.00 392.00 497.00  569.00 1049.00 1446.00 809.00 2744.00 1759.00
weighted n 5224.00 607.00 904.00 1788.00 994.00 925.00 145.00 599.00 2228.00 1441.00 800.00 503.00 631.00 670.00 1094.00 1224.00 597.00 2489.00 1895.00
Gov should 0.26 0.64 0.46 0.24 0.07 0.04 0.09 0.29 0.33 0.20 0.16 0.22 0.22 0.30 0.31 0.27 0.18 0.29 0.23
not be
involved at
all
Gov should 0.32 0.14 0.27 0.32 0.45 0.35 0.33 0.22 0.30 0.37 0.36 0.27 0.31 0.28 0.32 0.32 0.41 0.32 0.33
play a
limited role
Gov should 0.35 0.14 0.18 0.35 0.44 0.55 0.38 0.33 0.31 0.37 0.44 0.39 0.38 0.32 0.31 0.37 0.39 0.35 0.36
establish
nationwide
vaccine
verification
system
No opinion 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.20 0.16 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.12 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.08
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Table 24: Q25 If companies do begin to market systems for individuals to use to verify that they have been vaccinated or tested negative for COVID-19,
what role should the government play in this?  (Registered Voters, Form B)

Vaccination Status Vaccination rationale Marital Status Parent of School-Age Child
Total Already Very Somewhat Not Not at Don’t Personal Everyone’s Married Not Separated/&Aidoved Single Refused  School- Not
re- likely likely too all know choice re- mar- age school-
ceived likely likely sponsi- ried/live parent age
bility to- parent
gether
unweighted n 5253.00 4204.00 225.00 181.00 150.00 396.00 97.00 1643.00  3526.00 2563.00 445.00 586.00 164.00 1152.00 343.00 1069.00  3840.00
weighted n 5224.00  3801.00 275.00 211.00 239.00 588.00 110.00 1968.00 3151.00 2351.00 428.00 638.00 197.00 1226.00 384.00 1028.00  3812.00
Gov should 0.26 0.16 0.19 0.31 0.48 0.78 0.53 0.56 0.07 0.27 0.25 0.29 0.42 0.21 0.23 0.30 0.25
not be
involved at
E‘}Lv should 0.32 0.36 0.31 0.34 0.28 0.08 0.18 0.23 0.38 0.32 0.34 0.25 0.21 0.38 0.31 0.28 0.33
play a
limited role
Gov should 0.35 0.42 0.38 0.24 0.08 0.05 0.11 0.11 0.50 0.35 0.33 0.39 0.33 0.34 0.34 0.32 0.36
establish
nationwide
vaccine
verification
system
No opinion 0.07 0.06 0.11 0.10 0.16 0.09 0.18 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.06
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